instructions on the Commission's web site under the "e-Filing" link.

David P. Boergers,

Secretary. [FR Doc. 01–30128 Filed 12–4–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP01-246-003]

Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America; Notice of Compliance Filing

November 29, 2001.

Take notice that on November 21, 2001, Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America (Natural) tendered for filing to become part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Sixth Revised Volume No. 1, First Revised Sheet No. 20C and First Revised Sheet No. 199D, to be effective January 1, 2002.

Natural states that the purpose of this filing is to comply with the Commission's "Order Granting Rehearing" issued in Docket No. RP01– 246–000 on October 26, 2001.

Natural states that copies of the filing have been mailed to all parties set out on the Commission's official service list in Docket No. RP01–246–000.

Any person desiring to protest said filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with section 385.211 of the Commission's rules and regulations. All such protests must be filed in accordance with section 154.210 of the Commission's regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection. This filing may also be viewed on the Web at http://www.ferc.gov using the "RIMS" link, select "Docket#" and follow the instructions (call 202-208-2222 for assistance). Comments, protests and interventions may be filed electronically via the Internet in lieu of paper. See, 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's web site under the ''e-Filing'' link.

David P. Boergers,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 01–30129 Filed 12–4–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket Nos. ER98–1643–004, ER97–2904– 004, ER98–4643–002, ER98–13–015, ER94– 24–035, ER98–3934–008, ER00–2395–001, ER00–2535–001, ER01–1166–002, and ER00–3776–001]

Portland General Electric Company, Lake Benton Power Partners, LLC, Storm Lake Power Partners I, LLC, Enron Energy Services, Inc., Enron Power Marketing, Inc., Clinton Energy Management Services, Inc., Enron Energy Marketing Corp., the New Power Company, Enron Sandhill Limited Partnership, Green Power Partners I LLC; Notice of Filing

November 29, 2001.

Take notice that on November 16, 2001, Portland General Electric Company (PGE) on behalf of itself and the above-noted PGE affiliates (PGE Affiliates) filed a notice of status change with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) in connection with the pending merger between Enron Corp. and Dynegy Inc. (Dynegy). The Notice provides that each of the PGE Affiliates will treat Illinois Power Company, an affiliate of Dynegy as an affiliate under its FERC market rate tariff.

Copies of the filing were served upon all parties on the official service lists in these proceedings.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest such filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). All such motions and protests should be filed on or before December 10, 2001. Protests will be considered by the Commission to determine the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection. This filing may also be viewed on the Web at http://www.ferc.gov using the "RIMS" link, select "Docket#" and follow the instructions (call 202-208-2222 for assistance). Comments, protests and interventions may be filed electronically via the Internet in lieu of paper. See, 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the

instructions on the Commission's web site under the "e-Filing" link.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary. [FR Doc. 01–30118 Filed 12–4–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER01-2955-002]

PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC; Notice of Filing

November 29, 2001.

Take notice that on November 19, 2001, PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC (PSEG) tendered for filing with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) a Cover Page to the Service Agreement covering the sale of capacity and energy to MEICO Inc. (MEICO) pursuant to the PSEG Wholesale Power Market-Base Sales Tariff now on file with the Commission (Docket No. ER99–3151–000, approved on October 1, 1999). This Cover Page replaces the cover page that was filed on September 14, 2001.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest such filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). All such motions and protests should be filed on or before December 10, 2001. Protests will be considered by the Commission to determine the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection. This filing may also be viewed on the Web at http://www.ferc.gov using the "RIMS" link, select "Docket#" and follow the instructions (call 202-208-2222 for assistance). Comments, protests and interventions may be filed electronically via the Internet in lieu of paper. See, 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site under the "e-Filing" link.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 01–30116 Filed 12–4–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P